EXHIBIT A

RIGHT-OF-WAY VACATION
S.E. KANE DRIVE
GLAD, LLC

A tract of land located in the southeast quarter Section 11 and
the northeast quarter Section 14, Township One South, Range Three
East, Willamette Meridian, Multnomah County, Oregon, being more

particularly described as follows:

Beginning at the angle point in the S.E. Kane Drive (County Road
No. 608) right-of-way line (being 25.00 feet easterly and
northerly of the centerline Station 52+68.09 as shown on Survey
No. 57,232, said angle point bears North 78°06'22" East a distance
of 129.92 feet from the 4 %” Brass disk marking the Southwest
corner of the L. Hale D.L.C. No. 62:; thence following the existing
easterly right-of-way line, South 01°12'58" West a distance of
177.11 feet; thence along: the proposed easterly right-of-way line
for realigned S.E. Kane Road, following the arc of a curve turning
to the left having a radius of 455.00 feet, with an arc length of
119.66 feet (chord bears North 10°52'42" West 119.32 feet) to a
point on the existing centerline of S.E. Kane Drive as -shown on
Survey No. 57,232; thence following the existing centerline of
S.E. Kane Drive, North 01°12'58” East a distance of 35.70 feet to
Station 52+68.09 an angle point in said existing centerline;
thence North 88°10'19” West a distance of 14.54 feet to a point on
the proposed easterly right-of-way line for S.E. Kane Drive;
thence following said proposed easterly right-of-way line for S.E.
Kane Drive, along the arc of a curve turning to the left having a
radius of 455.00 feet, with an arc length of 14.26 feet (chord
bears North 24°11'04" West 14.26 feet) to a point of reverse
curvature; thence following the arc of a curve turning to the
right having a radius of 375.00 feet, with an arc length of 13.54
feet (chord bears North 24°02'51" West 13.54 feet) to the point of
intersection with the existing northerly right-of-way line of said
S.E. Kane Drive; thence following said existing northerly right-
of~way line, South 88°10'19" East a distance of 51.43 feet to the

Point of Beginning; having an area of 3,172 square feet, 0.07
acres, more or less.



VACATION / GLAD LLC
S.E. KANE DRIVE / Page 2 of 2

SUBJECT TO: A 5.00 foot wide sidewalk, slope, utility, drainage,
landscape and traffic control devices easement lying easterly of

and adjoining a 1line 1lying 40.00 easterly of the relocated
centerline of S.E. Kane Drive.

All bearings for this description are based upon said Multnomah
County Survey No. 57,232.

Doc. 11106v_gladrev.dac
Date: Wednesday, February 24, 2003
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EXHIBIT B

RESOLUTION NO. 2576

A RESOLUTION SUPPORTING MULTNOMAH COUNTY STREET VACATION
OF A PORTION OF KANE ROAD ON ITS EAST BOUNDARY BETWEEN
SE 7™ STREET AND SE 11™ STREET

THE CITY OF GRESHAM FINDS:

A Multnomah County has received a request from Ossey Development Corporation for a
vacation of a portion of unimproved SE Kane Road on its west boundary between SE 7* Street and SE
11™ Street, containing 3,567.78 square feet. See Exhibit A. :

B. On May 20, 2002, the City approved Aspen Highlands, a 222-unit apartment complex to
be constructed on the east side of SE Kane Road, south of SE Powell Valley Road (DR-02-519).

C. The conditions of approval require the applicant to successfully complete the subject
strect vacation process prior to construction of that portion of the site that relies on the street vacation.

D. The County’s approved Capital Improvement Plan for widening and improving SE Kane
Rd does not require use of the proposed vacation area. :

E. The County has requested input from the City Council in the form a resolution supporting
the proposed vacation. :

THE CITY OF GRESHAM RESOLVES:

1. The City supports Multnomah County in its effort to approve the vacation of that portion
of SE Kane Road located on its east border between SE 7% Street and SE 11% Street, containing
approximately 3,567.78 square feet as shown on Exhibit A. .

Yes: BECKER, HANNA, LASSEN, BUTTS,HAVERKAMP
No: NONE

Abstain: NONE

Passed by the Gresham City Council and effective on OCTOBER 15, 2002

o /A
City Manager Mayor
Aml? orm:

Senior Assistant City Attorney

RESOLUTION 2576 Y:\CAO\FY02-03\RES2576—9/26/02\PT
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GLADILLC

An Oregon Limited Liability Company

Wednesday, March 5, 2003

Mr. Patrick J. Hinds

Multnomah County

Transportation Division EXH IBIT C
1600 S.E. 190" Avenue

Portland, Oregon 97233-5910

Subject: Petition to Vacate Public Street Right-of-Way

S.E. Kane Drive City of Gresham, Oregon

Dear Mr. Hinds,

We hereby petition Multnomah County to initiate proceedings to vacate the existing public street right-
of-way located on the east side of S.E. Kane Drive (257" Avenue) between S.E. 7" Street and S.E. 11"
Street as specifically described by the attached surveyor’s map and legal description.

law.

Our intention is that title to the area being vacated vest in the rightful owner(s) holding title according to

1. Legal Description:

a.

See Attached legal description and map. (€x#igiT" A)

b. AREA: The area of the proposed public street vacation is 3,172 square feet.

C.

PUBLIC EASEMENT: A 5-foot (five-foot) slope / utility / drainage / sidewalk / landscaping /
traffic control device easement is included along the site’s street frontage to Multnomah County.

2. Statement of reasons to vacate:

The subject portion of the existing right-of-way is located outside of the new roadway alignment
and right-of-way. The development of Aspen Highlands Apartments by GLAD I LLC will occur
on Tax Lots 3100, 8900, 9000 and 9100. The public street improvements proposed and required
as part of this development and by Multnomah County’s TCIP along the project’s frontage of
S.E. Kane will be based on the new roadway alignment and right-of-way as designed and
approved by Multnomah County.

The proposed public street vacation is outside of the new right of way and will not have any
material effect upon the present, proposed or future public street improvements. The right of
way remaining will be continuous and will run parallel to and extend forty (40)-feet to the east of
the new centerline as shown on the enclosed drawings.

There are no public or private utilities, either underground or overhead located within or above
the proposed right-of-way vacation.

3. Names and Addresses of all persons holding any recorded interest in the property to be vacated:

a.

None discovered

b. See para. 4. below

633 NW 19® Avenue Portland, OR 97209



GLAD | LLC page 2
Regquest for Public Street Vacation — S.E. Kane Drive, Gresham, Oregon 3/5/03

4. Names and Addresses of all persons owning any improvements constructed on public property
proposed to be vacated. (Including written response from utility companies stating existence of utility
and any easement requirements if utility exists.)

See attached letter from PGE.

5. Names and Addresses of all persons owning real property that may be considered to be abutting the
subject public property proposed to be vacated.

GLADILLC; 633 NW 19" Avenue, Portland, OR 97209 ) Tax Lots: 3100, 8900,
Carr Associates; 633 NW 19" Avenue, Portland, OR 97209 ) 9000 and 9100
Short: per Deed Book 407, Page 228, 1908

Peck, Obrist, Cunnigham: Deed Book 1009, Page 1304, 1974

o o

6. Attachments / Exhibits

Vicinity Map

Proposed public street right-of-way vacation legal description

Surveyor’s Map showing proposed vacation and existing conditions.

Letter from PGE

Proof of GLAD I LLC & Carr Assoc. LLC Ownership (Deed Copies)

Metroscan Property Profiles for properties abutting on the west side of Kane Dr. (3)
Check to the County in the amount of $1,065.00 as processing fee (previously submitted).

@ oo Ao op

GLAD I LLC, an Oregon Limited Liability Company

By: %/L Date: /%J chdeZ

RichaLd B. Ossey, Member aEAuthorized Signatory

Carr Associates LLC, an Oregon Limited Liability Co.

ByZ/Off—é g Date: sﬁzJén

Paul H. Labby, Member a@thorized Signatory

633 NW 19" Avenue Portland, OR 97209



GLADILLC

An Oregon Limited Liability Company

Tuesday, February 11, 2003

Mr. Pat Hinds

Multnomah County
Transportatlon Division

1600 S.E. 190" Avenue
Portland, Oregon 97233-5910

Subject: Public Street Right-of-Way Vacation Application
S.E. Kane Drive City of Gresham, Oregon

Dear Mr. Hinds,
Please modify our pending Right of Way Vacation Application by replacing the original
description with the revised legal description and surveyor’s map which are attached. The

revised description excepts that portion of the original area to be vacated lying to the west
and south of the existing Kane Rd. R.O.W. centerline.

GLAD I LLC, an Oregon Limited Liability Company

W@/_

Ri ard B Ossey, Member and Authm&gnatory

Carr Associates LLC, an Oregon Limited Liability Co.

o ST e SR

/Paul H. Labby, Member and Autl@gnatory

633 NW 19" Avenue  Portland, OR 97209
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EXHIBIT “A"

RIGHT-OF-WAY VACATION
S.E. KANE DRIVE
GLAD, LILC

A tract of land located in the southeast quarter Section 11 and
the northeast quarter Section 14, Township One South, Range Three
East, Willamette Meridian, Multnomah County, Oregon, being more

particularly described as follows:

Beginning at the angle point in the S.E. Kane Drive (County Road
No. 608) right-of-way 1line (being 25.00 feet easterly and
northerly of the centerline Station 52+468.09 as shown on Survey
No. 57,232, said angle point bears North 78°06'22” East a distance
of 129.92 feet from the 4 %” Brass disk marking the Southwest
corner of the L. Hale D.L.C. No. 62; thence following the existing
easterly right-of-way line, South 01°12'58" West a distance of
177.11 feet; thence along the proposed easterly right-of-way line
for realigned S.E. Kane Road, following the arc of a curve turning
to the left having a radius of 455.00 feet, with amn arc length of
119.66 feet (chord bears North 10°52'42" West 119.32 feet) to a
point on the existing centerline of S.E. Kane Drive as shown on
Survey No. 57,232; thence following the existing centerline of
S.E. Kane Drive, North 01°12'58” East a distance of 35.70 feet to
Station 52+468.09 an angle point in said existing centerline;
thence North 88°10'19” West a distance of 14.54 feet to a point on
the proposed easterly right-of-way 1line for S.E. Kane Drive;
thence following said proposed easterly right-of-way line for S.E.
Kane Drive, along the arc of a curve turning to the left having a
radius of 455.00 feet, with an arc length of 14.26 feet (chord
bears North 24°11'04" West 14.26 feet) to a point of reverse
curvature; thence following the arc of a curve turning to the
right having a radius of 375.00 feet, with an arc length of 13.54
feet (chord bears North 24°02'51" West 13.54 feet) to the point of
intersection with the existing northerly right-of-way line of said
S.E. Kane Drive; thence following said existing northerly right-
of~way line, South 88°10'19" East a distance of 51.43 feet to the

Point of Beginning; having an area of 3,172 square feet, 0.07
acres, more or less.
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VACATION / GLAD LLC
S.E. KANE DRIVE / Page 2 of 2

SUBJECT TO: A 5.00 foot wide sidewalk, slope, utility, drainage,
landscape and traffic control devices easement lying easterly of

and adjoining a line lying 40.00 easterly of the relocated
centerline of S.E. Kane Drive.

All bearings for this description are based upon said Multnomah
County Survey No. 57,232.

Doc. 11106v_gladrev.doc
Date: Wednesday, February 24, 2003

FEC!:TI:RED




GLADILLC

An Oregon Limited Liability Company

Friday, June 14, 2002

Mr. Pat Hinds

Multnomah County
Transportation Division

1600 S.E. 190" Avenue
Portland, Oregon 97233-5910

Subject: Public Street Right-of-Way Vacation — Request for Preliminary Feasibility Study
S.E. Kane Drive City of Gresham, Oregon

Dear Mr. Hines,

This letter is our request to Multnomah County for a Preliminary Feasibility Study for vacation of the
existing public street right-of-way located on the east side of S.E. Kane Drive (257" Avenue) between S.E.
7" Street and S.E. 11" Street as specifically described by the attached surveyor's map and legal
description.

With this request we would also respectfully suggest and request that a corresponding vacation on the
west side of Kane Drive be considered for preliminary study

1. Legal Description:
a. See Attached legal description and map. \
b. AREA: The area of the proposed public street vacation is 3,414.5 square feet, (AcT&At =3/72.53-FT,
c. PUBLIC EASEMENT: A 5-foot (five-foot) slope / utility / drainage / sidewalk / landscaping / traffic
control device easement is included along the site’s street frontage to Multhomah County.
d. UTILITY EASEMENT: No additional utility easements (other than above listed Public Easement)
are proposed or required to the best of our knowledge.

2. Statement of reasons to vacate:
The subject portion of the existing right-of-way is located outside of the new roadway alignment
and right-of-way. The development of Aspen Highlands Apartments by GLAD | LLC will occur on
Tax Lots 3100, 8900, 9000 and 9100. The public street improvements proposed and required as
part of this development and by Multnomah County's TCIP along the project's frontage of S.E.
Kane will be based on the new roadway alignment and right-of-way as designed and approved by
Multnomah County.

The proposed public street vacation is outside of the new right of way and will not have any
material effect upon the present, proposed or future public street improvements. The right of way
remaining will be continuous and will run parallel to and extend forty (40)-feet to the east of the
new centerline as shown on the enclosed drawings.

There are no public or private utilities, either underground or overhead located within or above the
proposed right-of-way vacation.
3. Names and Addresses of all persons holding any recorded interest in the property to be vacated:

a. None discovered
b. See para. 4. below

4. Names and Addresses of all persons owning any improvements constructed on public property
proposed to be vacated. (Including written response from utility companies stating existence of utility
and any easement requirements if utility exists.)

See attached letter from PGE.

633 NW 19" Avenue Portland, OR 97209



GLAD I LLC page 2
Public Street Vacation —~Request for Feasibility Study 6/14/02

5. Names and Addresses of all persons owning real property that may be considered to be abutting the
subject public property proposed to be vacated.

GLAD I LLC; 633 NW 19" Avenue, Portland, OR 97209 } Tax Lots: 3100, 8900,
Carr Associates; 633 NW 19" Avenue, Portland, OR 97209 ) 9000 and 9100
James D. and Robyn K. Hainey; 925 SE Kane Drive, Gresham, OR 97080

William and Eileen 1. Niemi; 726 SE Paropa Avenue, Gresham, OR 97080

Scott O. and Crystal D. Lukas; 710 SE Paropa Avenue, Gresham, OR 97080

paoow

6. Attachments / Exhibits

Vicinity Map

Proposed public street right-of-way vacation legal description

Surveyor's Map showing proposed vacation and existing conditions.

Letter from PGE

Proof of GLAD | LLC & Carr Assoc. LLC Ownership (Deed Copies)

Metroscan Property Profiles for properties abutting on the west side of Kane Dr. (3)

Check to the County in the amount of $200.00 as non-refundable fee for the Feasibility Study

@*0po0ow

GLAD I LLC, an Oregon Limited Liability Company

7 / Date: G//%L

ard B. Ossey, Meﬁber and AMd Signatory

By:

Carr Associates LLC, an Oregon Limited Liability Co.

Byzml— Date: 6/"/A st

Paul H. Labby, Member anﬂuthorized Signatory

cC: Mr. Gary Miniszewski
City of Gresham
Community and Economic Development Department
1333 NW Eastman Parkway
Gresham, Oregon 97030

Mr. Richard B. Ossey

Ossey Development Corporation
5437 Rosalia Way, suite 100
Lake Oswego, Oregon 97035

Mr. Paul Franks

Paul Franks Architecture
3805 108™ Avenue, NE
Bellevue, WA 98004-7613

Mr. Brady Berry

W & H Pacific

8405 S.W. Nimbus
Beaverton, Oregon 97008

633 NW 19" Avenue Portland, OR 97209
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Monday, Apnl 8, 2002

Mr. Pat Hines

Multnomah County
Transportation Division

1600 S.E. 190" Avenue
Portland, Oregon 97253-5910

Subject: Public Street Right-of-Way Vacation Application
S.E. Kane Drive _
Clty of Gresham, Oregon

Dear Mr. Hines,

This utility company has reviewed the application for vacation of the existing public street right-of-way
located on the east side of S.E. Kane Drive (257" Avenue) between S.E. 7*" Street and S.E. 11" Strest.

This utility company has reviewed the exhibits showing the vacation of the existing public street right-of-
way located on the east side of S.E. Kane Drive §2<57"' Avenue) between S.E. 7" Street and S.E. 11
Sireet, We have determined that we do, do not have or have need of any public or private
utilities and / or easements, either underground or overhead located within and above the proposed right-
of-way vacation.

(Note to Utility: Please enclose a description of any public or private utilities and / or easements, either
underground or overhead located within and above the proposed right-of-way vacation.)

This utility does, >< does not, object to the proposed vacation of the existing public street
right-of-way located on the east side of S.E. Kane Drive (257" Avenue) between S.E. 7" Street and S.E.
11" Street.

1. Exhibits reviewed:
a. Vicinity Map
b. Proposed public street right-of-way vacation

Sincerely, M’U‘K/

Tohn NU\S}/\
LANO [RGEVT

Name of Utility Company P, G.c. Co.

Address of Utility Company 121 S SALmo o
PoTeiAvld be 47204

Contact Person JOHAN NecldV

Telephone Number %Z/ JYL49-&125  Fax Number _ H6Y~ 2563




bBd4/v8/ 282 W4:42 4258834334 PAUL FRANKS ARCHS FAGE Y4

ASPEN HIGHLANDS _ page 2
el Vacation Apolication 4/8/02

Authorized Signature W Date . /0—~20082

Authorize Signatory Name \6/ JonRN NESoV

cc:

Mr. Paul Franks

Paut Franks Architecture

3805 108" Avenue NE, suite 222
Bellevue, WA 98004
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FATCO. NO. 92a43s-Cem.

8/13/2002 09:00 FAX TRANSNATIONTITLE
Ol -
\0 3\ \‘s" AMEa, Tille Order No.932435
Yo Y, Escrow No. 01160388
Alter recording refurn to;
- GLAD [ LLC, an Oregon limited liabiity

company
Preston Cares Bliiv LLP /5t3n Simuele
222 SW Columbis 5t. Suite 1400
Jo:!hn OR 97201
tl & change i3 requested a)) tsx atatements

shall be seat to the following address.

GLAD I LLC, as Oregon limited fiability
company

633 MY 19¢h Ava.

Portland, Ok 37209

ATT: Paul Labby

STATUTORY WARRANTY DEED

Richard R. Carncy aud Patricia Marvin Sibect, Trustees for Robert R Marvin under agreement
dated Awgust 23, 1995, Graator, couveys and warrants to GLAD I LLC, an Oregon limited
liabdity compaay, Grantee, the following deseribed real peoperty free of liens snd encumbrances,
except as specifically yet forth herein:

SEE EXHIBIT "A” ATTACHED AERETO AND MADE A PART HEREOF

This property is free of lieas and encumbrances, EXCEPT: The rights of the public in and to that
portion of the premises herein described Iylng withia the limits or roads, streets or highways.

THIS INSTRUMENT WILL NOT ALLOYW USE OF THE PROPERTY DESCRIBED IN THIS
INSTRUMENT IN VIOLATION OF APPLICABLE LAND USE LAWS AND REGULATIONS.
BEFORE SIGNING OR ACCEPTING THIS INSTRUMENT, THE PERSON ACQUIRING FEE
TITLE TO THE PROFERTY SHOULD CBECK WITH THE APRROPRIATE CITY OR
COUNTY PLANNING DEPARTMENT TO VERIFY APPROVED USES AND TO
DETERMINE ANY LIMITS ON LAWSUITS AGAINST FARMING OR FOREST PRACTICES
AS DEFINED IN ORS 30.930.

The true consideration for this conveyance is S [,510,000.00

Dated this 28 day of November . 2001.

Richard R. Carney, Trustee far Robert F.

.lc«. Deputy Clerk

Marvin under xgreement dated Auvgust 23, 1995 "M 191365 11/3'/2”1 " 53 ‘2&1 me

MT R o, IR R

STATE OF OREGON ' } 55
County of M w Hremals } o

This instrumcat was ackiowledged before me en  November R Z , 2000, by Ricbard R
Caracy and Patricia Marvin Sibert 2y Trumi%kc of for Rabert F. Marvip under

agreement dated August 13, 1995, /
ZH L AW

Natary  Public  for

OFF\CIAL SEAL or' on
ucrm’:':.r‘:lu%’%:mo ssioa Expi ”g, ps /6\ -
COMMISSION NO. AJ43030 My Commistioa Expires 3/ G,/

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES MAR. 9, 2005

Recoroed m the County of fhul tnomah, Oregon

e B A e a A ke ta S




3/13/2002 00:00 FAX

TRANSNATIONTITLE

) Ordet No, 832438

EXHIBIT “A~

A et of lang situeted in the Sauthesst quartar of Sectian 11, Townahip 1 South, Rangs 3 East, of the -

Willamette Meriglan, in the City of Grasham, County of Multnomah and Gtate of Oragon, and being s part
of the North nalf af the North half of the Nomheast quarter of the Northeost quarier of Sectian 14,
Township 1 8euth, Rengs 3 East, ol the Willamere Maridian, in the City of Gresham, County of
Muttnomah and State of Oragon, deseribed a2 lollowa:

Baginning at the Narthwaest corner of said Northasat qusrter of the Narthenst quarter af Ssction 14, gaid
point being the trua point of beginning of the tract heraln 10 be described: thende from the shovs
described trys point of baginning North 89°23'10° West along the section fine bstwaen Sections 11 and
14, ¢ distance of 101.35 feet 15 the Southwest comer of he Halg Qanstion Land Clalm; thanca Narth
0°52°20° East slong the West ling of said Hale Donation Land Claim 565.78 lest to & polnt ot intersection
with the centar line af Powell Vailay Rowd; thence South §6°56° East slang said cenver line 768.46 feer;
thanca South 0°38°50" Waear 272,66 feet to 4 paint on the line bstwaen Sections 11 and 14, taid point
bears North 89°23°10° Wast 83233 lest from the Northeast carnar of said Saction 14: thencs North
89923°10° Wasr along said section line 83.58 fect; thanes Sauth 0°14°30° West puratlel with the Wast
line of the Northemst quarter of tha Norhwast quarter of Section 14 a distance of 328.45 feet to the
South line of the Norr hall of the North hail of said Northsast querter of the Northesst quarter of Secdan
14; thenca North 09°20°10° Waar slong the Soutn liae of said legel subdivision 528,00 (eec to the
Southwest comer thereof; thence North 0%14°30° East along the West line of ssid legal subdivision 84.70
fest; thance South 89°23'10" East perslls! with the North line of the Northeast quartar of tha Nartheost
quarter of Section 14 & distance of 132.00 feat; thenca North 0°14°30" East paraiiel with the West line
of said lagsl suddivision 143.00 fest; thence South 83%23°10° Eaxt parallal with the Nonh fine of 33id
Jegal subdivision 83.00 feet: thanca North 0°16°30° East parallsl with the Wast line 50.00 leet to the
Nonh fina af the Northcaat quarter of the Narthaast quartar of Section 14; thence Narth 83°23°10° Waat
along tald North line 216.00 fest to 1he rue point of baginning,

EXCEPTING THEREFROM that portlan describad in Deed to Multnomah County recorded December 16,
1999 a3 Fee No, 99224918 and re-recorded September 19, 2000 as Fee No. 2000-130373.

X
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TRANINATION

08/13/2002 09:00 FAX TRANSNATIONTITLE

% Transnation

Recorded {n the County of Multnanah, Oregon

' After Recordizg, Recuxm to: €. Buick., Deputy Clerk
Glad 1, wW.C Tatal 24,80
c/a Cazls Propertias 2“2‘”9299 .5/‘2/2“2 “:2"““ ﬂm '
633 NW L9th Avenue A7 2 mEC K oo OLI '
16,00 3.0 10890 1.0} ‘

Portland, OR 97209
thatil a change is requegted, tax stacaments '

| ghall be sent to the following addreas:
Clad f, LLC
¢/o Caxla Propercise
633 YW 19th Avenus
Portlasd, OR 97209

STATUTORY WARRANTY DEED

(Todividual)

" " {above gpace Reserved fov Aecorder‘s Use)

Dabarah DeLozisr, Trustea of ehe Ray D. Delozler Racovable Truar daced Scpeember 30, 2001

conveys and warrants te¢
GLAD I, LLC

the following described real property iz the Atats of Oregon and County 02 Mulkoomah
fres of ancumbrasces, except as spacifically set forth barain:

A tract of land situated in the Nortbeast ome-quarter of the Northeast cna-quarter ot
Section 14, Towmebip 1 Sfouth, Range 3 Nest of the ¥Willmmatkte Maridian, in tle Qity of
Crasham, Coanty of wultnomax and Jtate of Oragon, dedcribed as Lollows)

Begianing at the Northwast Cormar af the Northesst one-quarter of tbha NWortneast

oas-quaxter of daid Section 14; thence South alonj the Wast line of said 1agal subdivision

90.00 feat to the Gontbwase dornar of the Manual Torzes preperty and ths true point of

beginning of tha tract hazein to bHe described; thance from the ahove described trus pelat

of beginAing comtinuing §auch aloug the auwbdlvigion lins 141.00 feet) thasnce Ea3st parallal
(Continved)

Tax Account Number(s}: R340031

This property ig frea of ancumbrancas, XXCER T

Covepaats, conditions, reatzictions, righta of vay, easemencs and reservations wpov of

record. '

2he true copsideratioa for this conveyance is $150,000.00

TKIS mmnrmvuormn&mmm 0 TEIS DFSTRUMENT IX ¥1OLA-
TION OF APPLICAALX LAMD USH LANS AXD PICULATIONS. LEFORE SICHTId OR ACCRYIING THIS INITXU-
MY, TER YRRSOM ACQUILIEG FRR TITLL 7O TER PROPEXTY 3ROULD CEXCX WITK TXR APPROPRIATE CITT
oR COUNTY PLANNING DEPARTKRNT TO VERIFY APPROVED USKE MND TO DETERKINE ANT LINITE ON LAN-
SUITS AGAINST VARMIMG OR FORRIT PRACTICXS AS DEPINED IR ORS )0.910.

Oeborah DeLoiier., T

STATE OF OREGON, COUNTY OF MULTNOMAH)s3. A
The foregoing imatrumenk waw ackpowledged befora me thie [VT day of Mpoed, 1002, by

Deborah Delozier, Trustec.

Hauad M L,

Notary Public for Orggonq ,]._\’ ) = :.ELA-L“
‘ ‘ —1—1# THERCEA W
" oo ppteee NOTARY PUBLIC-OREGON
COMMIGSION NO.
MY COMMESION EXPIRES LY 29, 2004

order No.: 12)0487m’ .o 9

4- 202

Chtn e . —————— . .
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STATUTORY WARRANTY DRED
. (CoNTINVEDI

LEGAL DESCRIPTION (Continued) Ordar No.: 12304270

wilh the Nerth line of ths Nertheasdt ome-quarter of said Sectiom 14, & dstasce of 137.40
Zeat; thames ¥orth parallal with khe West lime of the Northeast oms-quarter of the
Xortleast eme-quarter of fection 14, a distance ef 143.00 feet to tha South line of aala
forzes Tract; theuce West parailel with tha North lice of the Wortheast ome-quarcer of
Section 14, & distance of 132.00 feet Co tha troa poiat of deginmaisng.

—

2




TRANSNATIONTITLE

L

{2205(71 m

TRANSNATION

P S

[ .
ﬁ Transnation Recorded in th Caunty of Multosah, tregen
After Recording, Return tor Total 1 240 ¥ Clury
Glad I, G - J IR
c/o Carla Propsttice . 2"533“'23 ‘223/2'!3."'"““ ﬂh‘ﬂ’
633 NU 19¢h Aveaus . e e 10% o
- Porelagd, Oregon 97209 : . ) "
Until a chango is tequeated, tax aCatemonts
shall bz peat to tbe following address:
Glad I, LLC
c/vo Carla Properties
€33 MW 19th Avenue '’
Poveland, OR 97209 °
STATUTORY WARRANTY DEED :
(Iadividual)

* "|abave Space Reverved for Recorder‘e Uoe)

Michael J. Paczick

goreys AD4 warzrenta to
GLAD I, LLC

the following described real propezty in the state of Orsgoa and Couaty of Muletacmah
free of socumbrances; sxcspt as specifically sec forth herxein:

The following described real property i %actian 14, Towpsbip 1, South, Range 3 Baat of
the Willamatte Maridisn, in the City of Grasham, County ef Mult k and Stats af Orsgou,
dasaribed s» followms

SEQIMNING at a point iz the centar of Kans Road (County Roed Na, §0¢) at ths Noxchwast

corner of tha North ope-half of tha NOTth ope-hslf of the Wozthmast one-quarter of tha

Portbesast cae-guartar of section 14. Township 1 South, Zange 3 Hast of tha Willamakte

Meridian/ thmoce East to tha Kast 1ime of said Tase Road; theuce continuing Zast along tle

wortherly lime of waid Secticn, n distance uf 134 feet; thasce South 90 feet; thance West
{Continued)

Tax Account Number{e): R140004

This property ia free of encumbrances, EXCXFTI
Cevenants, conditions, restrictions, rights of way, sascmeats and reservatious mnov 113
recoxd.

-

The true conpideratioa for this coaveyAnce i $131,000.00

CETS INSTROWENT WILL MOT ALLOW USE OF TER PROPEATY DEICRIBED IN THIS INITRUMENT IN VIOLA-
+I08 OF APPLICARLE LAND VUE LAwE AMD REGULATIONS. AXrORR SIGWING OR ACCEPTING TRIS TNSTRU-
MENT, TER PERION ACQUIADNG FEE TITLE TO TER PROPERIY $BOULD COMECK wITR TMR APPROPLIATR CITY
oxcowmwnunmmwmu:wmmsmmmmymswun-

FOITS ACAINAT FARNING or lOIHWjEfC!ICIS AS DEPINFD IX OR9 10.939,

DATED this /57 ay e, 3002,

Michael J. Pa

STATE OF ORKGON, COWNTY OF MULTVOMAH) 88 /}1‘ M .
The foragoing lnscrument wad acknowlcdged before me thig day of A. 2001, by

Michael J. Pactrick.

NY COMMNEEION ERMAES JULY 15, 2004

- OPMCIAL SEAL
Totary mublic for Ovesan , @ TERKSA W KLMER
; : 5 /ey NOTARY PV
Hy Commisaion Expires COMUIBSION ND, 336054 ;)

Order No.: 1230517m
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TICATGE VRS S N Lodet s - SR N o nerad

STATUTORY WARRANTY DEED
{CONT DXTED)

/LBGAL DRSCRIPTION (Continued) Opder ¥a.: 1120517a

198 feat to tha East iize of »seid Fans Roads theace concimiing West to the csqtar lioa of
Yaoe Load; themca Worth slawg ruid center lina, & distamca of 30 fust to tha paint of

Segiantang.
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TRANSNATIONTITLE
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TITL/COMMERCIAL

TRANINATION

[A%067S

GLAD1 LLC, Grantor
CARR ASSOCIATES LLC, Graee

ARer recording, return to;

Recarded in the County of haltnandh, Oregon
c. S

Curr Associates LLC crark

¢/o Carla Propetics, Lid otat : ich, | Deputy S8 W

O arerse it fagss Qp/zaRe o004 L

Portland, Oregon 97209 T "ﬁ .;\ig. “u:: 4:L=:
n. ' .

WARRANTY DEED - STATUTORY FORM

GLAD ! LLC, an Oregon Jimited liability company ("Grantor”), conveys and warants
to CARR ASSOCIATES LLC, 1n Oreyon fimited liability company (“Grantee™), ap undivided
seventy-nine percent (79%) interest as a (enant in common in the rea) property ¥ Mulnomah
County, Oregon described in Exhibit A attached hercto and by this reference made a part
hereof. Grantor is retaining an undivided 21% interest a8 a tenant in common in the property
described i Exhibit A. Upon this conveyance, the property described in Exhibiy A will be held
by Graptor as to an undivided 21% interest gnd by Grantee a5 to an uadivided 79% interest,
and g tenants in cormmon with respect Lo the undivided interests.

The real property conveyed by this Deed is from all encumbrances exceps for thase of
record as of the date of recording of this Deed.

Coasideration: The rrue and actual considerarion for this conveyance is §1,485,496, which
is paid by am accommodator as a part of ant LRC §1031 tax delerred exchange.

Until 8 change is requested, all 1ax statements shalf be sent to the following address:
Carr Associates LLC /o Carls Properties, Lid, 633 N.W. 19%, Portland, Oregon 97205

Required Notice: THIS INSTRUMENT WILL NOT ALLOW USE OF THE
PROPERTY DESCRIBED IN THIS INSTRUMENT IN VIOLATION OF APPLICABLE
LAND USE LAWS AND REGULATIONS. BEFORE SIGNING OR ACCEPTING THIS
INSTRUMENT, THE PERSON ACQUIRING FEE TITLETO THE PROPERTY SHOULD

PavEL WARRANTY DEER = STATUTURY Fimm
W ATIEP00A0 ST SUT_DOIYD

X 18

S—
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06/13/2002 09:01 FAX TRANSNATIONTITLE

CHECK WITH THE APPROPRIATE CITY OR COUNTY PLANNING DEPARTMENT
TO VERIPY APPROVED USES AND TO DETERMINE ANY LIMITS ON LAWSUITS
AGAINST FARMING OR FOREST PRACTICES AS DEFINED IN ORS 30,930.

J:A-nl/
DATED this ¥ day of May, 2002.

GLAD! LLC,
an Oregoo limited lisbilicy compimy

By:

STATE OF OREGON )

County of Multomah )

Joar
This instrurnent was acknowledged before me on May Y4 2002, by Paul Labby and
Richard B, Ossey, as Authorized Signatories of GLAD [ LLC, an Oregon limited liability
company, on behalf of the limited liability company.

FHhorrin Mt Lmare

Notary Public for _ ©rraom

My corrission expres__ 726709 _

OFFICIAL SEAL
THERERA M KILUER
NOTARY PUBLIC-DREGON
COMMISSION NO. 331054
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES JULY 25, 2004

PAuE2. WaARRANTY DEFD = SVA0ORY FORM
[ -.m:rpauamux_wru

A o
« 2
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Pt c—
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SNATIONTITLE
06/13/2002 08:01 FAX TRAN

Paycel | EXHIBIT *A" - Page |

A tract of fand sityated In ths Southeast quarter of Seotion 11, Tawnship 1 South, Range 3 East, of the
Willamatte Meridlan, in tha City ot Grasham, County of Multnomsh and State of Oregen, and belng s part
of tha North heif of the North helf of the Northaar qusnter of the Northeset quener of Saction 14,
Townehip 1 South, Range 3 Eest, of the Willamotte Meridlan, in the City of Gresham, County of
Multnomah sna State of Oregan, described st follows:

Beginning at tha Northweat corner of mald Northeazt querter of the Northaast quarter of Section 14, salg
paint being the true point of baginning of the tract hereln to be dezcribad: tmance from the abova
Geacribad wus point of beginning North 89 °23'10° Wast afong the section Iine between Sactions 11 and
14,  disterice of 101,35 feer to the Southwest coner of the Hale Denation Land Craim; thance North
0°52°20" East along the West line of said Hals Qonation Lend Claim 685.78 faex 10 3 paint of intersaction
with the center fine of Powell Valley Road: thenca $auth 06°56° East slong said centar ling 768.40 feat;
thence South 0*38°50° Wast 272.06 feetto 2 point on the fine betwean Swctions 11 and 14, said peint
bears North B9°23°10° Wagt 692.39 feet from the Northsaat corner of 28id Section 14; thence North
BO*23'10* Wasc along saig secton kine 83.58 fusc; thence South 0°14°30° West peralict with the West
lin® of the Nontheast quarter of the Northeast quarter af Section 14 8 distance of 328.45 feet 19 the
South line of the North half of the Nerth haif of said Northeage fqusrter of the Nartheast quarter of Section
14; thence North 83°30°10° West slong the South line of said lagtd subdivision 528.00 feet to the
Southwest carner tharaol; thence North 0914°30° Eagt along the West lna of 3aid legal subdivision 94,70
Toet; thance South 9372310 East paralial with the Nerth line of the Northeast quarter of the Nartheast
quarter of Section 14 a distance of 132.00 foet; thange North 0914°30° East paralial with the Wast (ine
of 28id legal eubdivision 143.00 feec; thenco South 83°23°10" Eagt parallel with the North line of said
legal aubdivision 83.00 fear; thance North 0°14°30" £asy parallel with the West line 50,00 fuet 16 the
North ine of the Northasst quarter of the Northeast quantes of Section 14; thence North 89°23/10" West
8long gaid North line 215.00 feex to the trus point of bagloning,

. ."i EXCEPTING THEREFROM that portion deseribed In Onad o Multnomah County racorded Oecamtyr 15,
’ 1999 a3 Fae No. 99224918 and re-racarded September 19, 2000 st Fee No. 2000-1 30373,

EXHIBIT A YO WARRANTY DEED - STATUTQRY FORN = Page 1

4'1' M !.’.h
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EXHBIT A - Page2
Pareal 2

Atract of land situated in the Northeast quaner of the Nartheast quaner of Section 14,
Yownship | South, Range 1 Bast of the Willamette Meridian, County of Multnomuh, and State
of Oregon, desaribed 23 follows:

Beyginning at the Northwest comer of the Northeast quarter of the Northcast quancr of said
Section 14; thence South along the West linz of said legal subdivision 90.00 feet to the
Southwest comner of the Manual Torrez property and the true point of beginning of the ract
berein to be deseribed, thence from the above-described true point of beginning continuing
South along the subdivision bne 143.00 feey; thence Bast parallel with the North line of the
Northeust quarser of said Section 14 a distance of 132.00 feet; thenee North paralicl with the
West linc of the Northeast quarter of the Northeast quarter of Section 14 » distance of 143.00
fect 1o the South line of seid Torrez tract; thence West parallel with the North line of the
Northeast quarter of Section 142 distance of 132.00 feet to the true point of beginning.
excepling therefrom that part of the above-described tract lying within the right-of-way of
Kane Rosd

Parcel 3

The following described real property in Section 14, Township 1 South, Range 3 Bastofthe
Willamette Meridian, in the City of Gresham, County of Mulmomah and State of Ovegon,
described as follows:

Begimming at 3 poin in the center of Kane Road (County Road No. 60) at the Northwest
tomer of the North onc-half pf the North one-half of the Northeast one-quanct ofthe
Northeast one-quarter of Section {4, Township | South, Range 3 East of the Willumette
Meridian; thence East 1o the East line of said Kane Road: thence continuing East along the
Nortberly line of suid Sectiop 198 fect; thence South 90 feet: thence West 198 feet to the Ean
line of said Kane road; thence continuing Wist to the center Jine of Kane Road; thence North
along seid conter line 90 feet 1o the point of beginming.

Exonmre A Tu WARRANTY DEED SraveTony Fulnd « PAGH )3
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=METROSCAN PROPERTY PROFILE-=

TRANSNATIONTITLE

Multnomah (OR)
OWNERSHIP INFORMATION

Parcel Number tR340019

Ref Parcel Number :1S3E14AB 100

Old Parcel Number *R99214 1180

Map Number :141S3E T:01S R:03E S:14 Q:NE
Owner :Hainey James D/Robyn K

CoOwner :

Site Address :925 NE Kane Dr Gresham 37030

Mail Address ;925 NE Kane Dr Gresham Or 97030

Telephone :Owner: Tenant:

Transferred :08/15/2

SALES AND LOAN INFORMATION

001 Loan Amount :$152,808

Document # 11128450 Lender : Sunset Mortgage

Sale Price :8155,000 Loan Type ; Fha

Deed Type :Warranty Interest Rate :Fixed

% Owned :100 Vesting Type :Married Pergons
ASSESSMENT AND TAX INFORMATION

MktLand + 855,140 Levy Code : 026

MktStructure :888,320 01-02 Taxes :$1,966.81

MktTotal 1$143,460 Exempt Amcunt

¥ Improved 162 Exempt Type

AssessedTotal : $§113,93

Map Page & Grid
Census
Improvement Type
Zoning
Subdivision/Plat
Neighborhood Cd
Land Use

Legal

0

PROPERTY DESCRIPTION

1629 E2

:Tract:104.06 Block:4
:B Dwelling (S8ingle)

: St

10486

:141 Res,Single Family, Improved
:SECTION 14 1 § 3 E; TL 100 0.46

:ACRES MAP 141S3E

Profile-Page 1 of 2

Infarmation complled frum various sources. Real Estote Solurions makes no represencations
#r worrantiss as 1o the ocewracy or complateneyy of information centained in this report.

@025
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TRANSNATIONTITLE

=METROSCAN PROPERTY PROFILE

Multnomah (OR)
OWNERSHIP INFORMATION

Parcel Number :R192943

Ref Parcel Number :1S3E11DC 9400

Old Parcel Nomber :R42965 1400

Map Number :3456 T:018 R:03E S:11 Q:SE
Owner :Niemi William Tr & Niemi Eileen I Tr

CoOwner :

Site Address :726 SE Paropa Ave Gresham 97080

Mail Address :726 SE Paropa Ave Gresham Or 97080

Telephione :0wner:503-666-4361 Tenant:

SALES AND LOAN INFORMATION

Transferred : Loan Amount

Document # :2709-1343 Lender

Sale Price Loan Type

Deed Type Interest Rate

% Owned Vesting Type
ASSESSMENT AND TAX INFORMATION

MktLand :$50,450 Levy Code : 026

MktStructure :$99,560

01-02 Taxes :52,056.06

MktTotal :§150, 010 Exempt Amount

£ Impxroved :66
AsgessedTotal :$119,10

Map Page & Grid
Census
Improvement Type
Zoning
Subdivision/Plat
Neighboxhood Cd
Land Use

Legal

Exempt Type
]

PROPERTY DESCRIPTION

1629 E3

;Tract:104.04 Block:2

:B Dwelling (Single)

:LAr

:Jocoha Pk

: 045

:141 Res,Single Family,Improved
:JOCOHA PARK; LOT 11 BLOCK 3 MAP 345

)

Profile-Page 1 of 2

Information complled from variows sourcss. Real Esiate Sclutinng makes no reprezeniarions
»r warranlies ay (o the accurncy ur complstencss of information contoincd in this mipon.

=

A018
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«oMETROSCAN PROPERTY PROFIULE

Parcel Number

TRANSNATIONTITLE go12

Multnomah (OR)
OWNERSHIP INFORMATION

:R192944

Ref Parcel Number :1S3E11DC 8500

014 Parcel Number
Map Number
Owner

CoOwner

Site Address
Mail Address

:R42965 1420 ° ;
13456 T:01S R:03E S:11 Q:SE
:Lukaa Scott 0/Cryatal D

.710 SE Paropa Ave Gresham 57080
-710 SE Paropa Ave Gresham Or 97080

Telephone :Owner: Tenant:

SALES AND LOAN INFORMATION
Tranaferred :04/05/2002 Loan Amount :$139,900
Document # 12062058 Lender : Sunset Mortgage
Sale Price 1$174,900 Loan Type : Contventional
Deed Type :Warranty Interest Rate :Fixed
% Owned 1100 Vesting Type :Estate By Entire

ASSESSMENT AND TAX INFORMATION
MkclLand ;548,370 Levy Code : 026
MktStructure :5123,380 01-02 Taxes :52,353.51
MktTotal +$171,750 Exempt Amount :
% Improved 172 Exempt Type
AssessedTotal :$136,330
PROPERTY DESCRIPTION

Map Page & Grid :625 E3
Census :Tract:104.04 Block:2
Improvement Type :B Dwelling (Single)
Zoning :Ldr
Subdivision/Plat :Jocoha Pk
Neighborhood Cd4 1045
Land Use :141 Res,Single Family, Improved
Legal .JOCOHA PARK; LOT 12 BLOCK 3 MAP 345

+6

profile-Page 1 of 2

Informarion compiled from various sources. Reol Estote Solutions makes no representalions
or warronlies az tn the accuracy or complsteners of infurmation contained in this repart



v Wllwm /N/em andI,E/LEE/\/ //MA‘:///Af

726 SE Paropa Avenue., Gresham, Oregon, 97030, are the owners of the property

legally described as:

SECTION 11 18 3E, Tax Lot 9400 (see Exhibit “C”)

We understand that a portion of Kane Dr. as described in the attached Exhibits “A”
(Legal Description) and “B”(Surveyor’s Map) is being considered for vacation, and
that our above described property abuts the property to be vacated. The attached
Exhibits “A” and “B?” correctly describe our understanding of the request for

vacation and we are in full concurrence with said request.

State of Oregon, County of Multnomah } ss.

Decounbac
This instrument was signed or attested before me on Nevember o S, 2002, by

Wil 19m /\//<'M/ gu, £ EN /(/ué/y
(Print Property Owner Name) Property Owner Name)
‘M/ﬂm W =t hoea ﬁﬁm

(Signature of Property Owner) (Signature of Property Owner) \

OFFICIAL SEAL
ViZEIA VTR ARAER L(Wm La (Ut ne bd/aw
NOTAPY PUBLIC-OREGON
Notary l‘t{bhc for Oregon
My commission expires: /- H- 037

COMMICSION NO. 325724 1)
MY COMMSSION EXPIRES NOY. 4, 2008 _

XS

Notary Seal }

Exhibits: “A” - Legal Description of Property to be Vacated
“B” - Surveyor’s Map of Property to be Vacated
“C” - Tax Map Identifying Owner’s Property



EXHIBIT “A"

RIGHT-OF-WAY VACATION
S.E. KANE DRIVE

A tract of land located in the southeast quarter of the southeast
quarter of Section 11 and the northeast quarter of the northeast
quarter of Section 14, Township One South, Range Three East,
Willamette Meridian, Multnomah County, Oregon, being more

particularly described as follows:

Beginning at the angle point in the S.E. Kane Drive right-of-way
line (being 25.00 feet easterly and northerly of the centerline
Station 52+68.09 as shown on Survey No. 57,232), said angle point
bears North 78°03'57” East a distance of 129.92 feet from the 4 %"
Brass disk marking the Southwest corner of the L. Hale D.L.C. No.
62: thence following the said northerly right-of-way line, North
88°11'35" West a distance of 51.52 feet; thence leaving said
northerly right-of-way line, following the arc of a curve turning
to the left having a radius of 375.00 feet, with an arc length of
13.97 feet (chord bears South 24°04'15" East 13.96 feet); thence
following the arc of a curve turning to the right having a radius
of 455.00 feet, with an arc length of 170.23 feet (chord bears
South 14°25'11" East 169.23 feet) to a point on the said easterly
right-of-way 1line; thence following said easterly right-of-way
line, North 01°11'42" East a distance of 175.07 feet to the Point
of Beginning; having an area of 3,414.5 square feet, 0.08 acres.

SUBJECT TO: A 5.00 foot wide utility easement lying easterly of
and adjoining the southwesterly line of the above described

parcel.

All bearings for this description are based upon the plat of
ESTATES OF WHITE’S ADDITION.

The centerline and right-of-way lines for S.E. Kane Drive are as
] . 57,232.
established by Survey No. 57, EGISTERED

FROFESSIONAL /
AAND SURVEYOH
VAN &

/ 'OREQD

JULY 14, 1078
GARY W. HICKMAN
1678

roxew owe 02, 20,05
0w oF sianaTuRe 04 1 £ 25 0 &

Doc. 11106v.doc
Date: Friday, June 07, 2002
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11/13/2002 09:58 FAX 503 553 5679

PDX NCS

Exhibit “C”
Page lof 2

= METROSCAN PROPERTY PROFITVLES- =<
Multnomah (OR)

OWNERSHIP INFORMATION

Parcel Number

Ref Paxcel Number

Old Parcel Number
Map Number
Oowner

CoOwner

Site Address
Mail Address
Telephone

Transferred
Document #

Sale Price

:R1928543
:1S3E11DC_ 9400
:R42965 1400
:3456

T:018 R:03E

5:11

:Niemi William Tr & Niemi Eileen I Tr

:726 SE Paropa Ave Gresham 57080

:726 SE Paropa Ave Gresham Or 97080

:Owner:503-666-4361

SALES AND LOAN

:2709-1343

Tenant :
INFORMATION

Loan Amount
Lender
Loan Type

Q:SE

Deed Type Interest Rate
¥ Owned Vesting Type

ASSESSKENT AND TAX INFORMATION
MktLand :$50,450 . Levy Code ;026
MkeStructure :$99,560 01-02 Taxes :$2,056.06
MktTotal :$150,010 Exempt Amount
% Improved 166 Exempt Type

AsgessedTotal :$119,100
PROPERTY DESCRIPTION
:629 E3

:Tract:104.04
:B Dwelling (Single)

Map Page & Grid
Census Block:2

Improvement Type

Zoning :Ldr

Subdivision/Plat :Jocoha Pk

Neighborhood Cd : 045

Land Use 1141 Res,Single Family, Improved
Legal :JOCOHA PARK; LOT 11 BLOCK 3 MAP 345

16

Profile-Page 1 of 2

Informasion compiled from varfous sourves. Real Estate Solutions makes no representations
or warraniles as io the accuracy or compleicness of information contained in this report,
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I, Seo T 0 LukAas and I, Cfgg-{—a/['D.LuLas of

710 SE Paropa Avenue., Gresham, Oregon, 97030, are the owners of the property

legally described as:

SECTION 11 1S 3E, Tax Lot 9500 (see Exhibit “C”)

We understand that a portion of Kane Dr. as described in the attached Exhibits “A”
(Legal Description) and “B”(Surveyor’s Map) is being considered for vacation, and
that our above described property abuts the property to be vacated. The attached
Exhibits “A” and “B” correctly describe our understanding of the request for

vacation and we are in full concurrence with said request.

State of Oregon, County of Multnomah } ss.

This instrument was signed or attested before me on November A {2002, by

Seoli 0 Lukas stal
(Print Property Owner Name) (Print Property Owner Name)

@/M

(Signature of Property Owner)

OFFICIAL S
VIRGHEA TANERARE

NOTAR'Y PUBLIG-OREGON
COMMISSION NO. 328724
ASSION EXPIRES NOV. 4, 2008

lic for Oregon S
My commission expires: [/ '“(/‘" S

Notary Seal }

Exhibits: “A” - Legal Description of Property to be Vacated
“B” - Surveyor’s Map of Property to be Vacated
“C” - Tax Map Identifying Owner’s Property



EXHIBIT “A"

RIGHT-OF-WAY VACATION
S.E. KANE DRIVE

A tract of land located in the southeast quarter of the southeast
quarter of Section 11 and the northeast quarter of the northeast
quarter of Section 14, Township One South, Range Three East,
Willamette Meridian, Multnomah  County, Oregon, being more

particularly described as follows:

Beginning at the angle point in the S.E. Kane Drive right-of-way
line (being 25.00 feet easterly and northerly of the centerline
Station 52+68.09 as shown on Survey No. 57,232), said angle point
bears North 78°03'57” East a distance of 129.92 feet from the 4 Y
Brass disk marking the Southwest corner of the L. Hale D.L.C. No.
62; thence following the said northerly right-of-way line, North
88°11'35" West a distance of ©51.52 feet; thence leaving said
northerly right-of-way line, following the arc of a curve turning
to the left having a radius of 375.00 feet, with an arc length of
13.97 feet (chord bears South 24°04'15" East 13.96 feet):; thence
following the arc of a curve turning to the right having a radius
of 455.00 feet, with an arc length of 170.23 feet (chord bears
South 14°25'11" East 169.23 feet) to a point on the said easterly
right-of-way line; thence following said easterly right-of-way
line, North 01°11'42" East a distance of 175.07 feet to the Point
of Beginning; having an area of 3,414.5 square feet, 0.08 acres.

SUBJECT TO: A 5.00 foot wide utility easement lying easterly of
and adjoining the southwesterly line of the above described

parcel.

All bearings for this description are based upon the plat of
ESTATES OF WHITE’S ADDITION.

The centerline and right-of-way lines for S.E. Kane Drive are as
i . 57,232.
established by Survey No. 57, REGISTERED

Doc. 11106v.doc
Date: Friday, June 07, 2002

JULY 14, 1978

GARY W, HICKMAN
1678

rovewowell0, 20,05
owe oF sianarure Q2 1 /27 0 &~
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11/13/2002 09:58 FAX 503 553 5678

=METROSCAN PROPERTY PROFIVLE

Parcel Number

Ref Parcel Number
Old Parcel Number

Map Number

Owner

CoOwner

Site Address

Mail Address

PDX NCS

Multnomah (OR)
OWNERSHIP INFORMATION

:R192944

:183E11DC 5500

:R42965 1420

: 3456 T:018 R:03E S:11

:Lukas Scott O/Crystal D

:710 SE Paropa Ave Gresham 97080
:710 SE Paropa Ave Gresham Or 97080

Exhibit “C”
Page lof2

Q:SE

Telephone :Owner: Tenant:
SALES AND LOAN INFORMATION

Transferred :04/05/2002 Loan Amount :$139,900
Document # ;2062058 Lender :Sunset Mortgage
Sale Price :$174,900 Loan Type :Conventional
Deed Type :Warranty Interxest Rate :Fixed
% Owned 1100 Vesting Type :Estate By Entire

ASSESSMENT AND TAX INFORMATION
MktLand :$48,370 Levy Code 1026
MktStructure :§123,380 01-02 Taxes :5$2,353.51
MktTotal :§171,750 Exempt Amount

% Improved 172

Exempt Type

AssessedTotal :$136,330

Map Page & Gxid
Census
Improvement Type
Zoning
Subdivision/Plat
Neighborhood Cd
Land Use

Legal

PROPERTY DESCRIPTION

1629 E3
:Tract:104.04

:B Dwelling ({(Single)
:Ldrx

:Jocoha Pk

: 045

:141 Res,Single Family, Improved
:JOCOHA PARK; LOT 12 BLOCK 3 MAP 345
:6

Block:2

Profile-Page 1 of 2

Informution compiled from various snurces. Real Estate Solutions makes no representafions
or warranlies as to the accuracy or completeness of information contained (n this report.
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)
o
JANYS W/m'\»\ A ﬂ@'\j and I, R/\, bq,ﬂ%a U Hain %4 of
' v
925 SE Kane Dr., Gresham, Oregon, 97030, are the owners of the property legally

described as:

SECTION 14 1S 3E, Tax Lot 100 (see Exhibit “C”)

We understand that a portion of Kane Dr. as described in the attached Exhibits “A”
(Legal Description) and “B”(Surveyor’s Map) is being considered for vacation, and
that our above described property abuts the property to be vacated. The attached
Exhibits “A” and “B” correctly describe our understanding of the request for

vacation and we are in full concurrence with said request.

State of Oregon, County of Multnomabh } ss.

This instrument was signed or attested before me on November / 9 , 2002, by

Jenys Dean HachJ ?ﬁl\un 140Ja°H/+mu4

(Prmt Prop Owner Name) (Print Pro erty Owner Nami

Signature of Property Owner) (Signature of Property Owier)

J’Z/J/ﬂf'fn Ldtnﬁ_[fwgw

Notary ﬂblic for Oregon
My commission expires: [l 4“03

Notary Seal } T ‘\:\‘ R

NOTARY PUBUC—OREGON

Exhibits: “A” - Legal Description of Property to be Vacated
“B” - Surveyor’s Map of Property to be Vacated
“C” - Tax Map Identifying Owner’s Property



EXHIBIT “A”

RIGHT-OF-WAY VACATION
S.E. KANE DRIVE

A tract of land located in the southeast quarter of the southeast
quarter of Section 11 and the northeast quarter of the northeast
quarter of Section 14, Township One South, Range Three East,
Willamette Meridian, Multnomah County, Oregon, being more

particularly described as follows:

Beginning at the angle point in the S.E. Kane Drive right-of-way
line (being 25.00 feet easterly and northerly of the centerline
Station 52+68.09 as shown on Survey No. 57,232), said angle point
bears North 78°03'57” East a distance of 129.92 feet from the 4 %"
Brass disk marking the Southwest corner of the L. Hale D.L.C. No.
62; thence following the said northerly right-of-way 1line, North
88°11'35" West a distance of 51.52 feet; thence leaving said
northerly right-of-way line, following the arc of a curve turning
to the left having a radius of 375.00 feet, with an arc length of
13.97 feet (chord bears South 24°04'15" East 13.96 feet); thence
following the arc of a curve turning to the right having a radius
of 455.00 feet, with an arc length of 170.23 feet (chord bears
South 14°25'11" East 169.23 feet) to a point on the said easterly
right-of-way 1line; thence following said easterly right-of-way
line, North 01°11'42" East a distance of 175.07 feet to the Point
of Beginning; having an area of 3,414.5 square feet, 0.08 acres.

SUBJECT TO: A 5.00 foot wide utility easement lying easterly of
and adjoining the southwesterly line of the above described

parcel.

All bearings for this description are based upon the plat of
ESTATES OF WHITE’S ADDITION.

The centerline and right-of-way lines for S.E. Kane Drive are as
i . 57,232.
established by Survey No. 57,23 REGISTERED

{IMIMM&WI//

(RGN,
GARY W, HICKMAN
1878

rvenowe 01 20105
owte o sianature O 1 /25 0 2~

Doc. 11106v.doc
Date: Friday, June 07, 2002
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068/13/2002 09:03 FAX

Exhibit “C”

TRANSNATIONTITLE Page lof 2
= METROSCAN PROPERTY PROFIULE-=
Multnomah (OR)
OWNERSHIP INFORMATION
Parcel Number :R340019
Ref Parcel Number :1S3E14AB 100
0Old Parcel Number :R99214 1180
Map Number :141S3E T:01S R:03E S: 14 Q:NE
Owner :Hainey James D/Robyn K
CoOwner :
Site Address :925 NE Kane Dr Gresham 97030
Mail Address ;925 NE Kane Dr Gresham Or 97030
Telephone :owner: Tenant:
SALES AND LOAN INFORMATION
Transferred :08/15/2001 Loan Amount :$152,808
Document # :1128450 Lender : Sunget Mortgage
Sale Price :8155,000 Loan Type :Fha
Deed Type :Warranty Interest Rate :Fixed
% Owned :100 Vesting Type :Married Pexsons
ASSESSMENT AND TAX INFORMATION
MktLand +$55,140 Levy Code 1026
MktStructure :$88,320 01-02 Taxes :51,966.81
MktTotal :8143,460 Exempt Amount
% Improved 162 Exempt Type
AssessedTotal : $113,930

Map Page & Grid

Cengus

Improvement Type

Zoning

Subdivision/Plat
Neighborhood Cd

Land Use
Legal

PROPERTY DESCRIPTION

1629 E2
:Tract:104.06

;B Dwelling (Single)
:Sr

Block:4

: 049

:141 Res,Single Family, Improved
:SECTION 14 1 § 3 E; TL 100 0.46
:ACRES MAP 14153E

Profile-Page 1 of 2

Information compilsd frum various sources. Real Eylate Solunions makex no represensarions
#r warranties as to the accuracy or completeneyy of information contained in this report.
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LAKLENE A Wiiay AmS _ of 975 SE Kane Dr., Gresham, Oregon,
97030, am the owner of the property legally described as:

SECTION 14 18 3E, Tax Lot 200 (see Exhibit “C”)

I understand that a portion of Kane Dr. as described in the attached Exhibits “A”
(Legal Description) and “B”(Surveyor’s Map) is being considered for vacation, and
that my above described property abuts the property to be vacated. The attached
Exhibits “A” and “B” correctly describe my understanding of the request for

vacation and I am in full concurrence with said request.

State of Oregon, County of Multnomah } ss.
This instrument was signed or attested before me on November / & ,2002, by

ARLENE K Wrnryfprm S

(Print Property Owner Name)

(Signature of Property Owner)

[ // nowna Ulnelaiges

Notary Pyblic for Oregon
)] -0

My commission expires:

> NI TN <
Notary Seal } ) OFFICIAL SEAL

VIRGINIA VIREBARGER
NOTARY PUBLI"-OREGON

COMMISSION D(P.HES

COMMISSION NO. 3287
NOV. 4
e,

Exhibits; “A” - Legal Description of Property to be Vacated
“B” - Surveyor’s Map of Property to be Vacated
“C” - Tax Map Identifying Owner’s Property



EXHIBIT “A”

RIGHT-OF-WAY VACATION
S.E. KANE DRIVE

A tract of land located in the southeast quarter of the southeast
quarter of Section 11 and the northeast quarter of the northeast
quarter of Section 14, Township One South, Range Three East,
Willamette Meridian, Multnomah  County, Oregon, being more

particularly described as follows:

Beginning at the angle point in the S.E. Kane Drive right-of-way
line (being 25.00 feet easterly and northerly of the centerline
Station 52+68.09 as shown on Survey No. 57,232), said angle point
bears North 78°03'57” East a distance of 129.92 feet from the 4 %~
Brass disk marking the Southwest corner of the L. Hale D.L.C. No.
62: thence following the said northerly right-of-way line, North
88°11'35" West a distance of 51.52 feet; thence leaving said
northerly right-of-way line, following the arc of a curve turning
to the left having a radius of 375.00 feet, with an arc length of
13.97 feet (chord bears South 24°04'15" East 13.96 feet); thence
following the arc of a curve turning to the right having a radius
of 455.00 feet, with an arc length of 170.23 feet (chord bears
South 14°25'11" East 169.23 feet) to a point on the said easterly
right-of-way 1line; thence following said easterly right-of-way
line, North 01°11'42" East a distance of 175.07 feet to the Point
of Beginning; having an area of 3,414.5 square feet, 0.08 acres.

SUBJECT TO: A 5.00 foot wide utility easement lying easterly of
and adjoining the southwesterly line of the above described

parcel.

All bearings for this description are based upon the plat of
ESTATES OF WHITE’S ADDITION.

The centerline and right-of-way lines for S.E. Kane Drive are as
i . 57,232.
established by Survey No ‘ REGISTERED

Doc. 11106v.doc
Date: Friday, June 07, 2002
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Exhibit “C”
Page lof 2

PDX NCS

=METROSCAN PROPERTY PROFILES=

Parcel Numbex

Ref Parcel Number

Old Parcel Number

Map Number
ownexr
CoOwner

Site Address
Mail Address
Telephone

Transferred
Document #
Sale Price
Deed Type

% Owned

MktLand
MktStructure
MktTotal

% Improved

RssessedTotal :

Map Page & Grid

Census

Improvement Type

Zoning

Subdivision/Plat
Neighborhood Cd

Land Use
Legal

Multnomah (OR)
OWNERSHIP INFORMATION

:R340020
:1S3E14AB 200

:Owner:

:R99314 1190
:14183E
:Williams Arlene R

T:018 R:03E S:14 Q:NE

:975 NE Kane Dr Gresham 97030
:975 NE Kane Dr Gresham Or 27030

Tenant :

SALES AND LOAN INFORMATION

:07/01/193%0 Loan Amount
:2324-1003 Lender
:$87,500 Loan Type
:Deed Interest Rate

Vesting Type

ASSESSMENT AND TAX INFORMATION

:$51,490 Levy Code 1026
:$96,120 01-02 Taxes :52,022.92
:$147,610 Exempt Amount

165 Exempt Type

$117,180

PROPERTY DESCRIPTION

:629 E2
:Tract:104.06

:B Dwelling (Single)
: Sr

Block:4

: 049

:141 Res,Single Family, Improved
;SECTJION 14 1 § 3 E; TL 200 0.51
;ACRES MAP 141S3E

Profile-prage 1 of 2

Information compiled from various sources. Reul Esiate Solutions makes no representations
or warranties as to the uccuracy or completeness of infornation contained in this repore



11/13/2002 09:57 FAX 503 553 56878

Exhibit “C”
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GLAD ILLC (as to an undivided 21% interest as a tenant in common) and CARR

ASSOCIATES LLC (as to an undivided 79% interest as a tenant in common) , are

the owners of the properties legally described as:

SECTION 11 18 3E, Tax Lot 3100)

SECTION 14 18 3E, Tax Lot 9000 ) (see Exhibit “C”)

SECTION 14 1S 3E, Tax Lot 9100)
We understand that a portion of Kane Dr. as described in the attached Exhibits “A”
(Legal Description) and “B”(Surveyor’s Map) is being considered for vacation, and
that our above described property abuts the property to be vacated. The attached
Exhibits “A” and “B” correctly describe our understanding of the request for

vacation and we are in full concurrence with said request.

State of Oregon, County of Multnomah } ss.

This instrument was signed or attested before me on November | 5 , 2002, by

GLADILLC CARR ASSOCIATES LLC
BY,

s
.

W me;’/u/[:"m/ M_(Signamre) Title: M?

VIRGINIA VIHEBARGER

NOTARY PUBLIC-OREGON
COMMISSION NO. 326724

MMISSION EXPIRES NOV. 4, 2008

L@LQ inea [ Llnela Aogs
Notary Pulglijc for Oregon | (/
My commission expires: J ) 4- 2003

Notary Seal }

Exhibits: “A” - Legal Description of Property to be Vacated
“B” . Surveyor’s Map of Property to be Vacated
«C” - Tax Map Identifying Owner’s Property



EXHIBIT “A”

RIGHT-OF-WAY VACATION
S.E. KANE DRIVE

A tract of land located in the southeast quarter of the southeast
quarter of Section 11 and the northeast quarter of the northeast
quarter of Section 14, Township One South, Range Three East,
Willamette Meridian, Multnomah  County, Oregon, being more

particularly described as follows:

Beginning at the angle point in the S.E. Kane Drive right-of-way
line (being 25.00 feet easterly and northerly of the centerline
Station 52+68.09 as shown on Survey No. 57,232), said angle point
bears North 78°03'57” East a distance of 129.92 feet from the 4 ¥%”
Brass disk marking the Southwest corner of the L. Hale D.L.C. No.
62; thence following the said northerly right-of-way line, North
88°11'35" West a distance of 51.52 feet; thence leaving said
northerly right-of-way line, following the arc of a curve turning
to the left having a radius of 375.00 feet, with an arc length of
13.97 feet (chord bears South 24°04'15" East 13.96 feet); thence
following the arc of a curve turning to the right having a radius
of 455.00 feet, with an arc length of 170.23 feet (chord bears
South 14°25'11" East 169.23 feet) to a point on the said easterly
right-of-way line; thence following said easterly right-of-way
line, North 01°11'42" East a distance of 175.07 feet to the Point
of Beginning; having an area of 3,414.5 square feet, 0.08 acres.

SUBJECT TO: A 5.00 foot wide utility easement lying easterly of
and adjoining the southwesterly 1line of the above described

parcel.

All bearings for this description are based upon the plat of
ESTATES OF WHITE’S ADDITION.

The centerline and right-of-way lines for S.E. Kane Drive are as
i . 57 2.
established by Survey No. 57,23 REGISTERED

Doc. 11106v.doc
Date: Friday, June 07, 2002
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Sent by: JetFax M910 20326; Exhibit “C”
Page 1 of 5
Oregon Title Insurance Company
1515 SW Fifth Ave. Suite 840
Portland, OR 97201
Phone: (503) 220-8352 Fax (503) 228-8344
PROPERTY PROFILE
Multnomah (OR)
OWNERSHIP INFORMATION IMPROYEMENTS
Parcel # : R339409 Ref Parce] Number: 1S3E1IDD 3100 Bedrooms
Map Number : 3456 T:0lS R 03E S: 11 Q: SE Bathrooms
Owner : Carr Associates Lic & Glad I Lic Family Room
CoOwner Kitchen
Site Address : Nec/Se Kane & E Powell Gresham Dining Room
Mail Address : 633 NW 19Th Ave Portland Or 97209 Floor Cover
Telephone : Owmer:  503-227-5302 Tenant: Fireplace
Cooling
Heat Method
Heat Source
Intercom
SALES AND LOAN INFORMATION Building Style
Building SF
Transferred : 06/04/2002 Loan Amount : 1st Floor SF
Document# : 2099526 Lender 2nd Floor SF
Sale Price  : §1,485,500 Loan Type Attic Sq Footage
Deed Type : Warranty Interest Rate : Bsmt Fin SF
% Owned : 100 Vesting Type : Corporation BsmtUnfinSR
Bsmt Total SF
Total Living SF
Garage SF
Pool
ASSESSMENT AND TAX INFORMATION Deck SF
Deck
Mkt Land : $1,198,500 Levy Code 1 026 Staries
Mkt Structure 01-02 Taxes : §11,657.67 Total Units
Mkt Total : $1,198,500 MAY Total Class Code
% Improved : Adjusted MAV Year Built
Exempt Amount : $332,530 Assessed Total : $670,350 Yeat Acquired
Exempt Type Exception RMV Lot Acres
Millrate : 17.3904 Exception AV Lot SF :
Paving Material  : Paved
Electric Service
Nuisance : Avg Traffic
Sewer ;
Foundation
PROPERTY DESCRIPTION Wall Material
Map Page & Grid Roof Material
Census : Tract: Block: Roof Shape
Improvement Type : A Vacant Land Const Type
Zoning : Mdr24
Subdivision/Plat  :
Neighborhood Cd : 926
Land Use : 770 Other,Multi-Family,Unimproved
Legal : SECTION 1118 3E; TL 3100 5.88
: ACRES MAP 3456

The Information Provided is Deemed Reliable, but Is Not Guaranteed



Sent by: JetFax MS10 20326; Exhibit “C»
Page 2 of 5
Oregon Title Insurance Company
1515 SW Fifth Ave. Suite 840
Portland, OR 9720}
Phone: (503) 220-8352 Fax (503) 228-8844
PROPERTY PROFILE
Mulmomah (OR)
OWNERSHIP INFORMATION IMPROVEMENTS
Parcel # : R340031 Ref Parcel Number: 1S3E14AA 9000 Bedrooms 12
Map Number : 141S3E T: 01S R: 03E S$: 14 Q: NE Bathrooms :
Owner : Carr Associates Lic & Glad I Llc Family Room :
CoOwner Kitchen 1
Site Address : 970 SE Kane Dr Gresham 97080 Dining Room |
Mail Address : 633 NW 19Th Ave Portland Or 97209 Floor Cover :
Telephone  : Owmer:  503-227-5302 Tenant: Fireplace
Cooling
Heat Method :
Heat Source : Qil
[ntercom
SALES AND LOAN INFORMATION Building Style

Building SF

Transferred : 06/04/2002 Loan Amount : 1st Floor SF

Document # : 2099526 Lender 2ud Floor SF

Sale Price : 31,485,496 Loan TYPC Attic Sq Footagc

Deed Type  : Deed Interest Rate : Bsmi Fin SF

%Owned 100 Vesting Type : BsmiUnfinSF .
Bsmt Total SF :
Total Living SF
Garage SF :
Pool :

ASSESSMENT AND TAX INFORMATION Deck SF :

Deck :

Mkt Land : $68,000 Levy Code : 026 Stories 1

Mkt Structure  : 01-02 Taxes : $1,150.18 Total Units .

Mkt Total : $68,000 MAY Total Class Code S 3A

% Improved Adjusted MAV Year Built .

Exempt Amount : Assessed Total : $68,000 Year Acquired

Exempt Type Exception RMV Lot Acres

Millrate : 17,3904 Exception AV Lot SR .
Paving Material  : Unpaved
Electric Service
Nuisance . Lt Traffic
Sewer :
Foundatxon.

PROPERTY DESCRIPTION Wall Material
Map Page & Grid : 629 E4 Roof Material
Census : Tract: 104.09 Block: ! Roof Shape
Improvernent Type : B Dwelling (Single) Const Type
Zoning : Mdr
Subdivision/Plat :

Neighborhood Cd : 926

Land Use : 770 Other,Multi-Family,Unimproved

Legal . SECTION 14 1 S 3 E; TL 9000 0.35
. ACRES MAP 141S3E

The Information Provided is Deemed Reliable, but I3 Not Guaranteed




Sent by: JetFax M910 20326; Exhibit «C”
Page 3 of 5
Oregon Title Insurance Company
1515 SW Fifth Ave. Suite 840
Portland, OR 97201
Phone: (503) 220-8352 Fax (503) 228-8844
PROPERTY PROFILE
Mulmomah (OR)
OWNERSHIP INFORMATION IMPROVEMENTS
Parcel # : R340004 Ref Parcel Number: 1SIE14AA 9100 Bedrooms 02
Map Number : 141S3E T: 01S R:03E S: 14 Q: NE Bathrooms :
Owner . Carr Associates Llc & Glad I Llc Family Room
CoQwner Kitchen 0l
Site Address : 920 SE Kane Dr Gresham 97080 Dining Room
Mail Address : 633 NW 19Th Ave Portland Qr 97209 Floor Cover
Telephone : Owner.  503-227-5302 Tenant: Fireplace
Cooling
Heat Method
Heat Source . Electric
Intercom
SALES AND LOAN INFORMATION Building Style

Building SF

Transferred : 06/04/2002 Loan Amount: 1st Floor SF

Document # : 2099526 Lender 2nd Floor SF

Sale Price H $1,485,496 Loan Typﬁ Attic Sq Foo{ggc

Deed Type : Dexd Interest Rate : Bsmt Fin SF

% Owned : 100 Vesting Type : BsmtUnfinSF
Bsmt Total SF
Total Living SF
Garape SF
Pool

ASSESSMENT AND TAX INFORMATION Deck SF

Deck :

M](t Land . 585,000 chy Code . 026 Swries 1

Mkt Structure 01-02 Taxes : $1,437.72 Total Units :

Mkt Tortal . $85,000 MAYV Total : Class Code C3A

% Improved Adjusted MAY : Year Built .

Exempt Amount : Assessed Total @ $85,000 Year Acquired

Exempt Type Exception RMV . Lot Acres

Millrate : 17.3904 Exception AV : Lot SF ‘
Paving Material : Unpaved
Electric Service ¢
Nuisance : Avg Traffic
Sewer :
Foundation

PROPERTY DESCRIPTION Wall Matesial
Map Page & Grid : 629 E4 Roof Material
Census . Tract: 104.09 Block: 1 Roof Shape
Improvement Type : B Dwelling (Single) Const Type
Zoning : Mdr
Subdivision/Plat
Neighborhood Cd : 926
Land Use : 770 Other Multi-Family,Unimproved
Legal + SECTION 141 S3E; TL91000.4]

i ACRES MAP 141S3E

The Information Provided is Deemed Reliable, but Is Not Guaranteed



\/i6 ZOR

DR,

9 | Exhibit “C”
.\‘Lq — o .
Rl s e
N 1000 ! Page 4 of 5
N 072 &€ g
Na s
LN e —
ES Fo " o -
N
R 2300 i
ERN |g 012 AC H
NI
N
N
N e
N lf\ T st 8 -0
N ’ ¢
NI 2800 fg
N 1@ D72 AC |
N
N
mLﬂ N
1 PURUR IR ) -
S~ Prep -
%l 2700 ]
Ilg 072 AC )
1
[
~! __,___,_,__.\_
v, ]
o st 3 /
| 2600 |
wlt 072 AC 3
Sie
—l
! _______.’_,"_,.__f—f—-"’ SEE CS 10261
i"\. . wa e
| 2500
8 LBl 012 ac 8
- !au -
w N .| 37
" [ Bt —e—A
o e P
b4 \&{:’_"’4 .ot o .
% :\: 2400 :
= . 8 142 ac [
EERRN \
g
wr
SEE MAP IS 3E

PRI e

g/
Ty

G

<
;“r;’.g § |
’ : ‘
\\_3 |
N H H
NRE e R
¥ g SEE S 21345 PORTION PARCEL I; N b
gi\ o [ sw cor % e i
23V DN Lews HALE i ¥
:..,.i"\'_)Lr_; 62 SEE €S
SR RPN
. Y ‘ L st LEWIS HALE \ meon
eeecdd T Nomnwe -"\‘ |\’ PPROX 190 vA - )
55| M -ise cor SEE MAP 'S 3E 14AA
NS R PN
X
\wgsl B
9 9
THIS MAP IS MADE SOLELY FOR THE PURPOSE OF ASSISTING IN LOCATING SAID PREMISES, AND THE N

COMPANY ASSUMES NO LIABILITY FOR VARIATIONS, IF ANY, IN DIMENSIONS, AREAS, AND LOCATIONS ’i)._
ASCERTAINED BY ACTUAL SURVEY. _'\'-'.V



ASCERTAI

NED BY ACTUAL SURVEY.

;SEN;;PE:‘:'S PREPARED FOR NEI/4 NEI/4 SEC. 14 T.IS. R.3E. W.M.
MENT PLRPOSE Y MULTNOMAH COUNTY
| S COR. Exhibit “C”
o LEWIS HALE
I\ \ D.L.C. B2 Page 5of 5
) APPROX,
| COR. S/L LEWIS HALE D.L.C. 62
- //I;’/;./ TPPVTIZ7ITTTIRI 77777777 IIII’TI[II I_r”n" U
™~ 3100 m‘:!ml:.l ™ /; 8900 107 7T ’hos 105 ny
0.41 AC. f 30t AC, ) A I
3 oz y
PARCEL II } . & IS
99°3 W I ] .§ i
\—9'000 noo ne 14]  nw 15 ny 16
0.35 AC g 2 o 2
o117 PORTION PARCEL I S..  I0TH
? 5 N ATOIELN MV 7ol O [T &n
N | % w
¥ o N
- E o & B2 35| |2 2
K’F T [—\ E wo_ ] < g O { 3 H P g )
. e 2 8] mawn] 3") ANV
s \ gl & ln2 ™" gjus \ Aanm =" i >
3: S B =,\\§\ : ¥ < B
2 00 S0 z i < |F8I00 L 3 H z
g > S84 19 35°€ PUT X om0 £ o 3 wrady 6 2 no 41 ¥ §
¥ Wi (444 00,00 20.00 CL4 /"/;,/III '/I'T”s“(lfl ,,,,6”{’,’, v—vw Illléglll 4 I';mflll f,ll';zlll III.I& Ila
8800 .| 8700 8600 | 8500 .| 8400 | 8300 .| 8200 "ﬂ;'{ 8000 | 7900 | 7800 ¢ 7700 A*} 300
3 1k H ng ke 818 kg g . |8 hi kg B} suniaL post 100 A
* : | I - O I T L 12 fr BB
AN | s u:?v wo 4] ww S noo 6] wor © Q“' s 1| me 2 we 3| wer "}/ :é
© t 8 A b
8\ - ITH ST ’
W0 § k3 0 CA R8 ° . - .
. S S-E. L 4 0o o nw o ':”“7 s gl 7o gf  mw O] 1% || Wy, wYTTITT7
S \ el 2| g100 3, saoo(\ \ssoo 7000 7100 7| 7200 “|7300 "|7400 "|7500 ( 7600 ¥ 8
54 PRI 8 g of 402
2 < 2 8 1
- 8 2 g 8 H g 8 <3
! T IS i A R L O .
\_/? wl b cwort o () s T dd A,{ \ 30 £ 12 =Y
oo > 0.00 8020 1100 1200 100 - 13
3 zZ v® 16200 _|6100 .| 6000 . 5900 >\ "® | 5700 | 5600 {5500 5400 §| 5300 |5
° < 6300 | ; Bl 5lE NS %800 § : 3
ot Rle L|8 8 \ 5800 ® 8 ) B § «|8 ]
L | TR L HHE . P e
% 22 nse 2' [ 1.4 20 000 Ig noe l8 1200 '7 T200 |6 T200 Is 7200 I4 no &|3 1’135 J’ 8 500
£ N ﬁ,//L'—' = §2 055
u \ e |2TH SUPE
4 N 2 S_E. o cn w9 r'iy 57 . mct e ¢ x aeae Y3
§ > “ner I 1 ] 20 7o 2] 70 22 nw 23 o 4y “uu 27 [1} 4 J‘é §
NN R Y4100 7 | 4200 %} 4300 .| 4400 7} 4500 > * 5000 T}
-~ ia‘ 2400 | 2500 .: et ®le g ¥ 0 njg 4600 + $ *4300 2ls
e i HE i, I - AR UM
5 2 ngtas 24°8 3 ‘i R wt avore 1581 mr“q‘ ol '\:'..) 25 4800 ) ﬁ. K
% h 2 ey : ey 38w e 00 nIr — 3¢ 3_ 4700 5 o\ i .. 03335
3 aew = 200 N Gw |G 10.00 & Fla %000
- — = — 1 2600 2 ' 3600 ¢ 2
; 3 w z . :900 . 3700 : x A :5 soo a.;» A ] . ifsloo
~3 ' K K HE te H i, 4/ N
24 3 2 I i : 14 > N ¢ 29
£} ﬁa B8 Q) 5T°E G‘“ s, ‘ﬂ', S *o_, //’/’21/ LLLLL L LL ../'1}‘"‘/‘3'1'19171 Ll
| ol |7 - '5 N 3:,00 : SONTNE M0 savat
uu:;«'v - * oo '5.“1;,':;.' Ie 8: 1600 1500
N ° A J L6 AC. 117 AC.
Yoo i OLVERA PL.% o, M 031 A
0¥ Y 2 & 9 oy N 'y
- “ s e B wa g W gl RO g ¥ 3300 R b
PO L) ' 2900 4| 3000 3100 10} 554 3 :
Dre N HER TR N :
0 i E € é B\ * S
O"’ ur \;\L yi TT// yIIIIIIII>T VI 1//113’ 2 yyy3777i 1:’;0/‘/1// L 1/;‘ ) //11";':11// //111“/’32///1 Z /1‘}1 :‘g ?’v Q
- 3 0 ‘nv = 4
O/_O/ 2100 e a1 syY 10023 - 20000 { {900 b 170;' u ; "1V 1300
0.50 AC. i 06l AC 041 AC ¥ H 0.42
i ST 08
i \ 1800 / .
3 § 0.29 AC. - B
” ,p ] E = s 2 H [
A : 2 I ‘
s zlzr 2
THIS MAP IS MADE SOLELY FOR THE PURPOSE OF ASSISTING IN LOCATING SAID PREMISES, AND THE |
COMPANY ASSUMES NO LIABILITY FOR VARIATIONS, IF ANY, IN DIMENSIONS, AREAS, AND LOCATIONS _q‘i}_
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Sterling Savings Bank
633 NW 19th Ave. Portland, OR
Portland, OR 97209
(503) 227 - 6501
28-7174/3251
PAY **** ONE THOUSAND SIXTY FIVE AND 00/100 DOLLARS
ORDER OF 11/15/02 $1,065.00%+*

Multnomah County

1*O L0055 l'325 L?L?LOIZ 5R99 L3627 RGN

PUIRIER -5 ot SO DL L Pty MR E JL S FESHE AN SUDE IS S DDGUMENT INCLUDES AN ABTIFICIAL WATERMARK <MOLD PANGLE TO VIEW - e SI= un oy DRI SLI =k IR 5 ot

DATE:11/15/02 CK#:10055 TOTAL:$1,065.00%** BANK:ssbgla - Sterling Bank Checking - GLAD
PAYEE:Multnomah County(m8551)

Property Account (Date)Invoice Description Amount
gla 7200-0000 111502 glad 1 Kane Rd. right of way vacation 1,065.00
1,065.00

MULTNOMAH COUNTY - DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES
TRANSPORTATION DIVISION
1600 SE 190" Avenue No. 0165

Portland, Oregon 97233
/ 2/j ,20 42

Received of ﬂﬁer/ Leve Lo marl_ lonf. I
454%3 715“0Wu9((J~V77‘ﬁj%Q,_ i7/9— - ___Dollars
yondy /){yfan /C;/Z Some [l JTREET vACy vn
[CEc RNER Mo, 02080
$' Department of Environmental Services

$
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